
MATCH TIME  1:14

BREAK 0-1 BREAK 1-0

HOLD 0-2 HOLD 2-0

HOLD 1-2 BREAK 3-0

BREAK 2-2 HOLD 4-0

HOLD 3-2 BREAK 5-0

HOLD 3-3 BREAK 5-1

HOLD 4-3 HOLD 5-2

BREAK 5-3 BREAK 6-2

HOLD 6-3

HEAD TO HEAD

YEAR RNK RNK ROUND RESULT

2026 13 VICTORIA MBOKO 24 JELENA OSTAPENKO SF DOHA WTA 1000 6-3  6-2

SEED RANK NAT RESULT

[14] 19 CZE

24 LAT

[2] 3 KAZ

[5] 7

[Q] 258 SR

37 CZE

SEED RANK NAT RESULT

[10] 13 CAN

[LL] 57 ITA

[Q] 80 COL

[8] 10

[Q] 105

ROUND 2 VERA ZVONAREVA 6-4  6-4  |  1:37

QUARTERFINAL ELENA RYBAKINA 7-5  4-6  6-4  |  2:23

ROUND 3 MIRRA ANDREEVA 6-3  3-6  7-6(5)  |  2:10

SEMIFINAL VICTORIA MBOKO 3-6  2-6  |  1:14

7-5  6-2  |  1:41

DIRECT ENTRY

ROUND 1 MARIE BOUZKOVA

FINAL KAROLINA MUCHOVA NEXT

SEMIFINAL JELENA OSTAPENKO 6-3  6-2  |  1:14

QUARTERFINAL ELISABETTA COCCIARETTO 7-5  6-4  |  1:40

WINNING PLAYER LOSING PLAYER EVENT CATEGORY

FIRST MEETING BETWEEN THESE TWO PLAYERS.

JELENA OSTAPENKO -24- (LAT) 2026 QATAR TOTALENERGIES OPEN

ROUND OPPONENT

[10] VICTORIA MBOKO -13- (CAN) 2026 QATAR TOTALENERGIES OPEN

ROUND OPPONENT

VICTORIA MBOKO

JELENA OSTAPENKO

VICTORIA MBOKO

VICTORIA MBOKO

JELENA OSTAPENKO

VICTORIA MBOKO JELENA OSTAPENKO

VICTORIA MBOKO VICTORIA MBOKO

VICTORIA MBOKO

VICTORIA MBOKO

VICTORIA MBOKO

VICTORIA MBOKO

VICTORIA MBOKO

SET-1 SET-2

JELENA OSTAPENKO VICTORIA MBOKO

JELENA OSTAPENKO

6 6

3 2JELENA OSTAPENKO 24 LAT

[10] VICTORIA MBOKO 13 CAN

SEMIFINALS
DOHA, QATAR

DAY-6  MATCH-2  CENTER COURT

SEED SINGLES RANK NAT SET-1 SET-2

DIRECT ENTRY

ROUND 3 CAMILA OSORIO 6-3  6-1  |  1:08

ROUND 2 EKATERINA ALEXANDROVA 6-4  6-2  |  1:21

ROUND 1 ANASTASIA ZAKHAROVA 6-7(6)  6-3  6-4  |  2:38



AGE: 19

DETAIL

 JAN-2026 | After reaching week-2 Adelaide-500 Final, 1st career R16 run at a Major (AO) … and her incredible 2025 season, detailed below … 

 Started 2025 outside top-300 … 22 match win streak (5 ITF titles) … WC in Miami, first career Tour-level match victory (Osorio) …

 2 triumphs in BJK Cup debut … WTA-125 Final in Parma  … R3 of RG in Grand Slam debut … Montreal-1000 title (def. Gauff-2 en-route) …

 Won Hong Kong-250 title in final event of the season … Ended 2025 as a top-20 talent.

YEAR RANK RESULT

2026 13 F

RESULT

F

R16

F

RR

YEAR

2026

2025

TITLES: 2 FINALS: 4

YEAR TITLE FINAL DETAIL

2026 0 2

2025 2 0

2024 0 0

2023 0 0

2022 0 0

TEAM EVENTS

EVENT DETAIL

NOTABLE ACCOMPLISHMENTS / ADDITIONAL HIGHLIGHTS

YEAR DETAIL



2025

JUNIOR

2021

WTA TOUR

[10] VICTORIA MBOKO -13- (CAN)

PLAYER BIOGRAPHY

THIS WEEK - IN HER DOHA DEBUT - SHE'S TAKEN OUT WORLD #7 MIRRA ANDREEVA AND AUSTRALIAN OPEN CHAMPION 

ELENA RYBAKINA - AND TONIGHT, BECOMES THE FIRST TEENAGE DOHA SEMIFINALIST ... SINCE JELENA OSTAPENKO IN 

2016. LAST SEASON'S NEWCOMER OF THE YEAR - OVER THE SUMMER, SHE LIFTED HER FIRST WTA SINGLES TROPHY IN 

MONTREAL - CAPTURED THE TITLE IN HONG KONG - LEAPT 250 POSITIONS IN THE RANKINGS BY SEASON'S END - AND 

WITH LAST MONTH'S RUN TO THE ADELAIDE FINAL - COMES INTO DOHA'S FINAL-4 WITH A CAREER-HIGH RANKING OF 

WORLD #13. FROM CANADA - GIVE IT UP FOR ... VICTORIA MBOKO.

CURRENT RANK CAREER-HIGH

DETAIL

 R1 Bouzkova-37 (2),  R2 [Q] Zvonareva-584 (2),  R3 Andreeva-7 (3rd-set tiebreak),  QF Rybakina-3 (3),  SF Ostapenko-24 (2),  F

 R1 E.Jones-153 (2-sets),  R2 McNally-85 (2-sets),  R3 Tauson-14 (3-sets),  R4 fell to Sabalenka-1  (2-sets)

DETAIL

 R1 Bouzkova-37 (2),  R2 [Q] Zvonareva-584 (2),  R3 Andreeva-7 (3rd-set tiebreak),  QF Rybakina-3 (3),  SF Ostapenko-24 (2),  F

 R1 Haddad Maia-59 (3-sets),  R16 Kalinskaya-33 (3rd-set tiebreak),  QF Keys-9 (3-sets),  SF [W] Birrell-107 (2-sets),  F fell to M.Andreeva-8  (2-sets)

2026 SEASON SINGLES RESULTS: 13-3

EVENT

DOHA-1000

BILLIE JEAN KING CUP  4 TIES  |  UNDEFEATED … (4-0 Singles), (1-0 Doubles)

13 13

QATAR TOTAL ENERGIES OPEN 2026 DOHA DEBUT SINGLES RESULTS: 5-0

AUSTRALIAN OPEN ROLAND GARROS WIMBLEDON US OPEN DETAILS

AUSTRALIAN OPEN

ADELAIDE-500

UNITED CUP-500  RR Zhu-162 (3-sets),  RR fell to Mertens-19  (3-sets)  |  (1-1 Singles), (1-1 Doubles)  |  CANADA FELL IN THE GROUP STAGE

GRAND SLAM SINGLES RESULTS: 6-4

R3 R2 R1  ROLAND GARROS: R3 in Grand Slam debut.

R4  

 Played first ITF event in Serbia at just 14 years old

IN JUST THE PAST 7 MONTHS  … 2 WTA SINGLES TITLES (3 FINALS), 1 WTA-125 TITLE SINGLES RECORD: 142-55

8 ITF WOMEN'S CIRCUIT SINGLES TITLES (11 FINALS)

                                                                                                                                                                                   F: Adelaide-500, Doha-1000

 W: 5 ITF Women's Circuit Singles Titles , Montreal-1000, Hong Kong-250                                                   F: Parma-125

 1 ITF Women's Circuit Singles Title                                                                                                                      2 ITF Women's Circuit Singles Finals

 1 ITF Women's Circuit Singles Title

 1 ITF Women's Circuit Singles Title                                                                                                                      1 ITF Women's Circuit Singles Final

OLYMPICS  N/A

UNITED CUP  2026 DEBUT | (1-1 Singles), (1-1 Doubles)  |  CANADA FELL IN THE GROUP STAGE

 4 Top-10 wins |  2026:    Rybakina-3 (Doha-1000 QF)  …  Andreeva-7 (Doha-1000 R16)   …   Keys-9 (Adelaide-500 QF) … 2025: Gauff-2 (Montreal-1000 R16)

 WTA NEWCOMER OF THE YEAR: See full depiction of her 2025 season in the ranking window above

 2-time Junior Grand Slam Doubles Finalist … 2022 Australian Open, 2022 Wimbledon (Partner: Kayla Cross)



AGE: 28

DETAIL

 MAR-2018 | Just before reaching her 2nd career WTA-1000 Final at the 2018 Miami Open

 

DETAIL

 JUL-2025 | F AUSTRALIAN OPEN (Hsieh), W Abu Dhabi-500 (Perez), F Dubai-1000 (Hsieh), W Charleston-500 (Routliffe), F WIMBLEDON (Hsieh)

 

YEAR RANK RESULT

2026 24 SF

2025 37 F

2024 11 R16

2023 14 R2

2022 13 SF

2021 51 R16

2020 41 R16

2019 22 R2

2018 6 R2

2017

2016 88 F

YEAR RANK RESULT

2026 11 F

2025 13 R16

2024 32 R1

2023 21 F

2022 50 R1

2021 78 F

2020 30 F

2019 101 SF

2018 66 W

2017

2016

RESULT

SF

R16

R2

R1

R2

RESULT

F

QF

QF

QF

W

YEAR

2026

DOHA-1000  Partner: Su-Wei Hsieh

ABU DHABI-500  Partner: Barbora Krejcikova

AUSTRALIAN OPEN

ADELAIDE-500

R2  

 Partner: Su-Wei Hsieh

 Partner: Su-Wei Hsieh … won in R1, withdrew before QF match      NECK, SHOULDER

 12th CAREER DOUBLES TITLE | Partner: Su-Wei HsiehBRISBANE-500

GRAND SLAM (SINGLES) 2017 ROLAND GARROS CHAMPION SINGLES RESULTS: 60-39

AUSTRALIAN OPEN ROLAND GARROS WIMBLEDON US OPEN DETAILS

AUSTRALIAN OPEN  R1 Sramkova-73 (2-sets),  R2 fell to Xinyu Wang-46  (3-sets)

ADELAIDE-500  R1 retired versus [Q] Valentova-60   (5-7, 2-3 RET)     NECK, SHOULDER

BRISBANE-500  R1 BYE,  R2 fell to Cirstea-41  (2-sets)

2026 SEASON (DOUBLES) DOUBLES RESULTS: 12-3

EVENT DETAIL

 

2026 SEASON (SINGLES) SINGLES RESULTS: 6-5

EVENT DETAIL

DOHA-1000  R1 [Q] Zakharova-105 (3-sets),  R2 Alexandrova-10 (2-sets),  R3 Osorio-80 (2-sets),  QF Cocciaretto-57 (2-sets), SF fell to Mboko-13 (2-sets)

ABU DHABI  R1 [Q] Selekhmeteva-76 (3-sets),  R16 fell to [Q] Bejlek-101  (2-sets)

5

DOUBLES RANK CAREER-HIGH

 Partner: Lyudmyla Kichenok … fell in R1 to eventiual Champions, Gauff and Pegula

 Partner: Monica Niculescu … fell to Melichar-Martinez and Schuurs

 Partner: Gabriela Dabrowski … fell to Hsieh and Strycova

 Partner: Veronika Kudermetova … fell to eventual Champions

 Partner: Gabriela Dabrowski … fell to Klepac and Martinez Sanchez

 

 Partner: Su-Wei Hsieh

 Partner: Lyudmyla Kichenok … fell again to Gauff and Pegula

 R1 BYE,  R2 fell to Buzarnescu-43   (1-6, 3-6)

 

 Final in Doha debut | First WTA-1000 event … 2nd career TOP-10 win, defeating World #8 Petra Kvitova en-route to the Final (R3)

QATAR TOTAL ENERGIES OPEN (DOUBLES) 2018 CHAMPION, 5-TIME DOHA DOUBLES FINALIST DOUBLES RESULTS: 20-7

JELENA OSTAPENKO -24- (LAT)

 R1 Keys-23 (2-sets),  R2 fell to Pegula-4  (3-sets)  |  Up a break in the decider, had match points against Jessica Pugula (4), but couldn't convert  |  2-6, 6-2, 5-7

 R1 [Q] Dodin-93 (2-sets),  R2 Anisimova-40 (3-sets),  R16 Krejcikova-3 (2-sets), QF Muguruza-9 (2-sets),  SF fell to Kontaveit-7  (2-sets)

 R1 Bertens-11 (21-sets),  R2 fell to [Q] Jessica Pegula-44  (2-6, 5-7)

 R1 [Q] Teichmann-66 (3-sets),  R2 Strycova-34 (2-sets),  R16 fell to Kvitova-11  (3-sets)

 R1 Buzarnescu-29 (6-1, 4-6, 6-2),  R2 fell to Svitolina-7 (2-sets)

DETAIL

 Partner: Su-Wei Hsieh … R1 BYE, fell to eventual Finalists Xinyu Jiang and Fang-Hsien Wu

 Partner: Lyudmyla Kichenok

 R1 BYE,  R2 Kalinina-30 (2-sets),  R3 fell to Azarenka-31  (2-sets)

PLAYER BIOGRAPHY

DETAIL

 R1 Ito-120 (2-sets),  R2 Samsonova-23 (2-sets),  R16 Paolini-4 (2-sets),  QF Jabeur-35 (2-sets),  SF Swiatek-2 (2-sets)  |  F fell to Anisimova-41  (2-sets)

 R1 [Q] Zakharova-105 (3-sets),  R2 Alexandrova-10 (2-sets),  R3 Osorio-80 (2-sets),  QF Cocciaretto-57 (2-sets), SF fell to Mboko-13 (2-sets)

IN 2016, AT JUST 18-YEARS-OLD - SHE REACHED THE SINGLES FINAL IN HER QATAR TOTAL ENERGIES OPEN DEBUT. 

TODAY, 10 YEARS LATER - SHE IS NOW A 6-TIME FINALIST ON THIS COURT (TWICE IN SINGLES, 4-TIMES IN DOUBLES) AND 

THE 2018 DOHA DOUBLES CHAMPION. SHE'S A ROLAND GARROS SINGLES CHAMPION - A US OPEN DOUBLES CHAMPION 

- OWNS 9 CAREER SINGLES TITLES - 12 DOUBLES TITLES - HAS BEEN A TOP-5 TALENT IN BOTH DISCIPLINES - AND 

REMARKABLY, SIX OF HER 26 CAREER TOP-10 TRIUMPHS HAVE COME HERE IN DOHA. COMPETING IN HER 4TH DOHA 

SINGLES SEMIFINAL - FROM LATVIA - FANS, WELCOME BACK ... JELENA OSTAPENKO.

SINGLES RANK CAREER-HIGH

24

11 3

QATAR TOTAL ENERGIES OPEN (SINGLES) 2-TIME DOHA SINGLES FINALIST (2016, 2025) SINGLES RESULTS: 24-10



2025

2024

2023

2022

2021

2020

2019

2018

2017

2016

2015

YEAR

2026

2025

2024

2023

2022

2021

2020

2019

2018

2017

2016

2015

TITLES: 9 FINALS: 18 WTA FINALS: 1 APPEARANCE (2017 GROUP STAGE)  |  WTA ELITE TROPHY: 1 APPEARANCE (2023 GS)

YEAR TITLE FINAL DETAIL

2026 0 0

2025 1 1

2024 2 0

2023 1 0

2022 1 2

2021 1 1

2020 0 0

2019 1 1

2018 0 1

2017 2 1

2016 0 1

2015 0 1

2012-15 0 0

TITLES: 12 FINALS: 24

YEAR TITLE FINAL DETAIL

2026 1 1

2025 2 3

2024 3 1

2023 0 1

2022 2 2

2021 1 1

2020 0 1

2019 0 2

2018 1 0

2017 2 0

2016 0 0

2012-15 0 0

TEAM EVENTS

EVENT DETAIL

NOTABLE ACCOMPLISHMENTS / ADDITIONAL HIGHLIGHTS

QF R1  W: 6th Major QF

R1 R3 R1 R2  

R3 R2

QF R2 R2 QF  AO: 4th Major QF  |  US: 5th Major QF (*Swiatek)

R3 R2 R4 R1  

R1 R1 R3  

R2 R3 NOT HELD  

R1 R1 R1 R3  

R3 R1 SF R3  

R3 W QF R3  RG: 1st Major Singles Title | SIMONA HALEP

R1 R1 R1 R1 As World #47, came back from a set down to upset World #4 Simona 

Halep in FinalR2 R2

GRAND SLAM (DOUBLES) 2024 US OPEN CHAMPION |  4-TIME GRAND SLAM DOUBLES FINALIST DOUBLES RESULTS: 61-35

AUSTRALIAN OPEN ROLAND GARROS WIMBLEDON US OPEN DETAILS

QF  

F R2 F R1  AO: 3rd Major Doubles Final  |  W: 4th Major Doubles Final

F R2 QF W  AO: 1st Major Doubles Final  |  US: 1st Major Doubles Title

R1 R2 R1 R2  

R2 SF SF R3  

R3 R3 R2  

QF R3 NOT HELD  

R2 QF R1 QF  

R1 R1 R3 R1  

R1 R1 R1 R1  

R1 R1 R3 R2  

 

** 2019 WIMBLEDON MIXED DOUBLES FINALIST (ALONGSIDE LINDSTEDT)

WTA TOUR (SINGLES) 9 CAREER SINGLES TITLES (18 FINALS)  |  3 WTA-1000 FINALS SINGLES RECORD: 395-252

 

 W: Stuttgart-500 F: Doha-1000

 W: Adelaide-500, Linz-500         

 W: Birmingham-250

 W: Dubai-500 F: Eastbourne-250, Seoul-250

 W: Eastbourne-500 F: Luxembourg-250

 

 W: Luxembourg-250 F: Linz-250

 F: Miami-1000

 W: ROLAND GARROS, Seoul-250 F: Charleston-500

 F: Doha-1000  |  18-years-old, reached the Singles Final in her Doha debut

 F: Quebec City-250  |  Ranked outside the top-100, first career Tour-Level Final

 7 ITF WOMEN'S CIRCUIT SINGLES TITLES (10 FINALS)

WTA TOUR (DOUBLES) 12 CAREER DOUBLES TITLES (23 FINALS)  |  2 WTA-1000 TITLES (5 FINALS) DOUBLES RECORD: 287-173

2024 US OPEN CHAMPION (4 MAJOR FINALS)  |  WTA FINALS: 3 APPEARANCES (2-TIME SEMIFINALIST)

 W: Brisbane-500 F: Doha-1000

 W: Abu Dhabi-500, Charleston-500 F: AUSTRALIAN OPEN, Dubai-1000, WIMBLEDON

 W: Brisbane-500, Eastborne-250, US OPEN F: AUSTRALIAN OPEN

 W: F: Doha-500

 W: Birmingham-250, Cincinnati-1000 F: Dubai-500, Eastbourne-250

 W: Moscow-500 F: Doha-500

 W: F: Doha-1000

 W: F: Jurmala-250, Beijing-1000

 W: Doha-1000 F: 

UNITED CUP  N/A

 W: St. Petersburg-500, Stuttgart-500 F: 

 W: F: 

 8 ITF WOMEN'S CIRCUIT SINGLES TITLES (9 FINALS) F: 

OLYMPICS  RIO 2016: R1 fell to Sam Stosur  (3-sets)  |  TOKYO 2020: R1 fell to [PR] Elena Vesnina  (3-sets)  |  PARIS 2024: R1 fell to  Camila Osorio (2-sets)

BILLIE JEAN KING CUP  Since 2013  |  32 TIES  |  (37-21) Record overall



YEAR DETAIL



BAKING

FATHER

MOTHER

JUNIOR

PRE-TEEN

 26 Top-10 wins | THREE over World #1's … Sabalenka-1 to win 2025 Stuttgart-500 … Swiatek-1 2023 US Open R16 ... Muguruza-1 2017  Wuhan QF 

 Loves to bake … sometimes shares cakes on her Instagram page

 Her Dad, Jevgenijs Ostapenko, was a former football player from Zaporizhzhia, Ukraine (died in 2020) … Her grandmother still lives in Zaporizhzhia

 Her Mom (Latvia-Russia) is a former player - Jelena Jakovleva

 Former World #2 Junior  |  2014 WIMBLEDON Girls Champion

 Ballroom Dancer: Competed in the National Latvian Championships for Ballroom Dancing (Ballroom Dancer for 7-years)


	2-Sets (Singles)
	Victoria Mboko
	Jelena Ostapenko

